## **ORDINANCE NO. 400**

## AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING THE AMOUNT OF GENERAL TAX TO BE ASSESSED, LEVIED AND COLLECTED FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 ON ALL TAXABLE REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY WITHIN THE TOWN OF HANNA, WYOMING

WHEREAS, pursuant to Wyo. Stat. § 15-2-201 (b), the Town of Hanna, Wyoming (Town) shall annually determine the amount of general taxes necessary to provide for the current expenses of the town and determine the amount of any special tax or assessment levies.

WHEREAS, Wyo. Stat. § 39-13-104(K)(i)(B), the Town shall notify the Board of Commissioners for Carbon County of the amount of tax to be collected against the taxable property within the limits of the Town.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE TOWN OF HANNA, WYOMING AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** That amount of general revenue to be raised for the municipal purposes and to meet current expenditures of the Town if Hanna, Carbon County, Wyoming during the Fiscal Year July 1, 2023 to June 30, 2024 is hereby fixed at the suitable levy on the Town of Hanna assessed valuation.

**Section 2.** That for the General Fund of the Town, there be levied a suitable tax of eight (8) mills on all real and personal property in the Town of Hanna, to defray expenses and liabilities of the Town including but not limited to streets and alleys, water and sewer and administrative expenses for the FY 2023-2024.

That the Town Clerk under the supervision of the Mayor shall certify the amount of money to be collected against said property within the Town to the County Clerk.

Passed on First Reading this 11<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2023 Passed on 2<sup>nd</sup> Reading this 9<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2023 Passed on 3<sup>rd</sup> Reading this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2023

> JON OSTLING, MAYOR

Ordinance 400 2023-2024

ATTEST:

VIVIAN GONZALES, TOWN CLERK/TREASURER

## ATTESTATION

I, Vivian Gonzales, Town Clerk/Treasurer of the Town of Hanna, Wyoming, do hereby attest and state that the above ordinance was published/posted in the manner required by law and that all procedures required by Wyoming law were complied with.

VIVIAN GONZALES, TOWN CLERK/TREASURER

Ordinance 400 2023-2024